Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 2 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor Eliza Mann Councillor Jeff Hook
Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor lan Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: Monday 24 May 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 2 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BANANA'S TAPAS BAR RESTAURANT, 374 1-74
WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 2NF

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN 75-95
RESPECT OF ABETTING SHOP, PADDY POWERS, 66 RYE LANE,
LONDON SE15 5BY

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BANANA'S TAPAS BAR RESTAURANT, 374
WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 2NF

Appendix H — List of representations.

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: Monday 24 May 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
5. Open 2 June 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
at 10am.
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Banana'’s Bar, 374 Walworth Road,

London SE17 2NF

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Faraday

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Minho

Montalegre Limited to vary a Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act
2003 in respect of the premises known as: Bananas Tapas Bar Restaurant, 374
Walworth Road, London SE17 2NF.

Notes:

a)

b)

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as: Bananas Tapas Bar Restaurant
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable
activities are not the subject of representations and are not under consideration
at this mee
[...]
ises Supervisor

16.

The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is
Bartlomiej Marcin Gasior, he holds a personal licence issued by Royal Borough of
Windsor & Maidenhead.

Representations from Interested Parties

17.

There are representations lodged by six local residents (one comprising a petition
signed by 40 residents); and also Fielding Street Residents Association. The
representations are primarily concerned with the prevention of public and noise
nuisance and crime and disorder. The representations are attached as appendix ¢
to the report.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

18.

19.

20.

21.

There were two representations lodged by the London Fire Emergency Planning
Authority, (LFEPA) and the Councils Environmental Protection Team (EPT). Both
representations outlined control measures that should be undertaken to increase
safety and to reduce noise nuisance if the licence is granted.

However after conciliation and agreement with the applicant, the following
conditions have been incorporated into the operating schedule by the applicant.
Accordingly, these conditions will be attached should the licence be granted. The
EPT therefore have withdrawn their representation.

. No external sound systems shall be imported onto the premises; any
imported musical instruments requiring amplification shall be amplified via the
existing sound system (controlled by means of the Sound Limiting Device).

. There shall be no removal and loading of equipment from the premises
between the terminal hour and 08.00 hours.

. After 22.00 hours, no more than ten (10) patrons shall be permitted to use the
smoking area at any one time.

The London Fire and Emergency Defence Authority after a further inspection
conducted at the premises on 17 May 2010 have withdrawn their representation
with no further comments. The withdrawal email is attached as part of appendix d.

The applicant met with the Metropolitan Police who did not submit a representat
[...]
ct 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can
to prevent and crime and disorder in the borough.

45. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period
of 21 days beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

46. The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination

47. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and
duties in considering the determination of an application for variation.

48. The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless
relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the
application.

49. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of
the licensing objectives

o Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire
Service have been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

50. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

51. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the
conditions put forward
[...]
s.

The sound amplification equipment at the premises is fitted with and
controlled by a Sound Limiting Device (SLD). The SL.D has been set at
an appropriate level to prevent noise breakout from the premises.

In any event, were it in fact the case that some local residents are
being adversely affected by Noise Nuisance, the SLD could quite
easily be set at a lower level and additional insulation measures such
as the installation of Secondary Acoustic Double Glazing (as is
proposed in the Operating Schedule) can be implemented.

in our submission, the aforementioned claims that certain persons are
being or will be adversely affected by Noise Nuisance are not
corroborated by Southwark Council’s own expert in such matters. The
Environmental Health Officer from the Environmental Protection Team
(the relevant Responsible Authority), who deals with Noise and
Nuisance issues, is not submitting a Representation opposing

this application.




60

3/

2.8 (b) Noise Nuisance from Outside Of The Premises:

The Company is proposing and implementing extensive Management
Control measures to ensure that there is no unacceptable noise caused
by patrons outside the premises. For example, there are a number of
proposed conditions which have now been agreed with the
Environmental Health Officer and Police which state:

“a) No external sound systems shall be imported onto the premises;
any imported musical instruments requiring amplification shall be
amplified via the existing sound system (controlled by means of the
Sound Limiting Device).

b) There shall be no removal and loading of equipment from the
premises between the terminal hour and 08.00 hours.

¢c) After 22.00 hours, no more than ten (10} patrons shall be permitted
to use the smoking area at any one time.”

and,

“4. That suitable notices shall be displayed and announcements made
requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner
so as not to disturb local residents.”

“10. Customers shall use no outside 
[...]
 ALLA GRIGLIA Grilled prime fillet steak (Plain grilled/pepper
sauce) Soz 12.75

LA GAMBA DI ANITRA Roasted leqg of duck, braised red cabbage, dauphinoise
potato & jus 2.50

VITELLO ALLA MILANESE Veal coated in bread crumbs & spaghetti
basil mman975



74 Mﬁmfk
BANANA'S BAR, 374 WALWORTH ROAD, SE17 2NF S —

Council

Date 19/11/2009

T
24

e
P
I

y e RAHARAAREAE
) TRAAMAHBARHERHEE
4 g |4 -
b, ITLILILTE

_f’/, _ﬂ.’ .’J S ff i L
Scale 1/1429
JAYNE tEAR




75

Agenda ltem 6

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6. Open 02 June 2010 10am | Licensing Sub- Committee
Report title: Gambling Act 2005 — Application for a premises

licence in respect of a betting shop, Paddy Powers,
66 Rye Lane, London SE15 5BY

Ward(s) or groups The Lane

affected:

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the Committee consider whether to grant the application by Power Leisure
Bookmakers Limited for a Premises Licence in respect of a non track betting
at Paddy Powers, 66 Rye Lane, London SE15 5BY.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

The Gambling Act 2005 came into effect on 1 September 2007. It introduced a
new licensing regime for betting and gaming under the joint responsibility of the
newly established gambling commission and the local licensing authority.
Under the Act, the gambling commission has primary responsibility for issuing
operators licences and personal licences while the local authority has primary
responsibility for issuing premises licences. Gaming and betting establishments
are normally required to obtain all three types of licence before they are able to
operate lawfully. No premises licence may be issued without an operating
licence having been obtained from the commission.

In considering applications made to it under the Act this authority is required to
have regard to

¢ The Gambling Act 2005 and the secondary regulations issued under the Act;
e The licensing objectives set out in the Act (see paragraph 6 below);

¢ The Guidance g
[...]
received from the responsible authorities.

Interested parties

20. One relevant representation has been received in respect of this application
from an interested party. The representation is made by Clir Gordon Nardell
and Councillor Mark Glover their capacities as Ward Councillor. The
representation is made under the Southward Statement of Gambling Policy and
the licensing objective of protection of children and venerable people.

21. The representation is reproduced as Appendix C.

The conciliation process

22. No attempt at conciliation has been made in this case given the nature of the
representations. The matter is referred straight to the Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination.

Local area

23. A map of the local area is attached as Appendix D, the circle drawn on the map
is 100m radius for the purpose of scale.

24. Listed below are premises that are currently operating in the local area as
gambling premises under the Gambling Act 2005.



78

Ladbrokes 54 Peckham High Street SE15 5DB 320M

Quick Silver 2 Rye Lane SE15 5BS 250m

Ladbrokes Unit 1, The Aylesham Centre, Rye Lane SE15 5EW 260m

g0 69 Rye Lane SE155EX  40m
musements

William Hill  110-112, Rye Lane SE15 4RZ 220m

Coral Racing 182 Rye Lane SE15 4NF 450m

Mandatory licence conditions

25. The Committee should be aware that in event that a premises licence may be
granted in respect of this application the following mandatory conditions
applicable to all categories of premises must be attached to that licence.

(1) The conditions specified in paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) shall be attached to
every premises licence;

(2) The summary of the terms and conditions of the premises licence issued
under section 164(1)(c) of the Act shall be displayed in a prominent place
within the premises;

(3) The layout of the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the plan;

(4) The premises shall not be used for —
(a) The sale of tickets in a private lottery; and
(b) The sale of tickets in any other lottery in respect of which the sale of
tickets on the premises is otherwise prohibited
(5) In this regulation —
(a) A “private lottery” means a private society lottery or a work lottery
within the meaning of paragraphs 10 and 11 of Schedule 11 to the
Act; and
(b) A “customer lottery” has the same meaning as in Part 3 of schedule
11 to the 2005 Act.

26. Additionally, the following mandatory conditions applicable to betting premises
licences (other than tracks) will be applied

1. A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to
enter the premises shall be displayed in a prominent place at every
entrance to the premises.

2. (1) Access to the premises shall be from a street or from other premises
with a betting premises licence.

(2) Without prejudice to sub-paragraph (1), there shall be no means of
direct access between the premises and other premises used for the retail
sale of merchandise or services.

3.  Subject to anything permitted by virtue of the 2005 Act, or done in
accordance with paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 below, the premises shall not be
used for any purpose other than for providing facilities for betting.

4.  Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a
place that requires any customer who wishes to use it to leave any gaming
machine or betting machine in order to do so.

5. No apparatus for making information or other material available in the form
of sounds or visual images may be used on the premises, except for
apparatus used for the following purposes—

(@) communicating information about, or coverage of, sporting events,
including—



79

(i) information relating to betting on such an event; and
(i) any other matter or information, including an advertisement,
which is incidental to such an event;

(b) communicating information relating to betting on any event (including
the result of the event) in connection with which betting transactions
may be or have been effected on the premises.

6. No publications, other than racing periodicals or specialist betting
publications, may be sold or offered for sale on the premises.

7. No music, dancing or other entertainment shall be provided or permitted
on the premises, save for entertainment provided in accordance with
paragraph 5.

8. (1) No alcohol shall be permitted to be consumed on the premises at any
time during which facilities for gambling are being provided on the
premises.

(2) A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (1) shall be displayed in

a prominent place at every entrance to the premises.

9.  Anotice setting out the terms on which customers are invited to bet on the
premises shall be displayed in a prominent place on the premises to which
customers have unrestricted access.

Default licence conditions

27. The committee should also be aware that in the event that any premises licence
is issued in respect of this application the following default condition should also
be added to that licence

(1) No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the
hours of 10pm on one day and 7am on the next.

Compliance with conditions

28. The premises in question are not yet operable. Accordingly the applicant
company has been asked to confirm that it will be able to comply with each of
the mandatory and default conditions listed in paragraphs 16 to 18 above.

The Gambling Commission’s code of practice for gambling operators

29. Under section 24 of the Act the commission is empowered to make codes of
practice about the manner in which facilities for gambling are provided. One of
these codes - The code of practice for gambling operators — contains
requirements with which all operators must comply through conditions attached
to the operating licence.

30. Relevant to this committee’s considerations are the social responsibility
provisions of the operators licence.

31. In dealing with combating problem gambling operators licences require that

(1) Licensees must have and put into effect policie
[...]
hat might be affected by the authorised
activities; or

c) represents persons in either of these two groups.

Interested parties can be persons who are democratically elected such as
councillors and MPs.

54. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision.

Appeals

55. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ court within a
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by
the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

9



84

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers

The Gambling Act 2005
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts2005/ukpga 20050019 en 1

Explanatory notes
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts2005/en/ukpgaen 20050019 en 1

plus relevant secondary regulations

Guidance to Licensing Authorities 3™ Edition — Gambling Commission
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA%203%20May%2009%20revised.pdf

The Southwark Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/download/104/southwark council statement of gambling
licensing policy

Held At Southwark Community Safety Enforcement Business Unit, The
Health Safety & Licensing Unit, C/O The Chaplin centre, Thurlow
Street, London, SE17 2DG

Contact Mrs Kirty Read - 020 7525 5748
APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix A Copy of the application
Appendix B Letter from Weir Inns
Appendix C Copy of the representation received to the application
Appendix D Copy of the local area map
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
Report Author David Franklin, Team Leader
Version Final
Dated 11 May 2010
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Finance Director Yes Yes

Strategic Director of Communities, 
[...]
, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor lan Wingfield
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Althea Smith

Councillor Jeff Hook (Reserve)

Officers

Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 )

Dorcas Mills, Licensing Unit

Gafar Gbadamosi, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)

Faraday / The Lane

Press Office — Tooley Street, Hub 4,2" Floor

Bananas Tapas Bar - Application
Mr R H Nash, 38 Winlaton Road, Bromley, London BR1 5PY

Bananas Tapas Bar Restaurant, 374 Walworth Road, London
SE17 2NF

PC lan Clements, Southwark Police, Licensing Officer,
Walworth Police Station, Manor Place, London SE17

Fielding Street Residents Association (Details on File)

Local residents (On File) x 6

Paddy Power - Application
Paddy Powers, 66 Rye Lane, London SE15 5BY

Nindi Dhanjal , Power Leisure Bookmakers Ltd, Crowne
House, 56-58 Southwark Street, London SE1 1UN

Weir Inns Ltd, 132 Gypsy Hill, London SE19 1PW

Gordon Nardell (Former Councillor)

Total Copies to be printed: 28

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 21

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, Room 206,
Southwark Town Hall

Day of Despatch: 21 May 2010




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Banana's Tapas Bar Restaurant, 374 Walworth Road, London SE17 2NF
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F-F1-F2
	Appendix G - Map

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Application for a premises licence  in respect  of a betting shop,  Paddy Powers, 66 Rye Lane, London SE15 5BY
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Letter from Weir Inns
	Appendix C Representation
	Appendix D - Map

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 2 June 
2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder – Ward Councillor (Faraday) 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed – Ward Councillor (Faraday) 
Councillor Mark Glover – Ward Councillor (The Lanes) 
Mr R Nash, representing Bananas Bar 
Ms S Alves, manager, Bananas Bar 
Mr Ian Powe, local resident 
Mr John Morse, representing Paddy Powers 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dave Franklin, licensing officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Gafar Gbadamosi, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed as present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BANANA'S TAPAS BAR RESTAURANT, 374 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON SE17 2NF  

 

 The licensing officer presented her report and notified the sub-committee that a late set of 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

documents had been submitted by the interested parties.  The applicant refused to allow the 
late documents and they were not circulated to the members. There were no questions for the 
officer.  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and called upon his witness, Ms 
Alves, manager of the premises. Members had questions for the applicant.  The local resident 
and the local ward councillors had questions for the applicant. 
 
The local resident and the ward councillors addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the local resident and the councillors. The applicant had questions for the local 
resident. 
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.13am. The meeting resumed at 11:55am. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Minho Montalegre Limited for variation of the premises licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Banana’s Tapas Bar Restaurant,  374 Walworth 
Road, London  SE17 2NF  is granted with the following times and conditions: 
 
Licensable Activity Monday to 

Thursday 
Fri    Sat Sun   

 
Live Music 11:00 – 02:30 11:00 – 

02:30 
11:00 – 
00:00 

Recorded Music 11:00 – 02:30 11:00 – 
02:30 

Same as 
existing 
licence 

Performance of Dance 11:00 – 02:30 11:00 – 
02:30 

11:00 – 
00:00 

Provision of facilities 
for making music 

11:00 – 02:30 11:00 – 
02:30 

11:00 – 
00:00 

Provision of facilities 
for dancing 

 
 
 
 
 

11:00 – 02:30 11:00 – 
02:30 

Same as 
existing 
licence 

Late night refreshment 23:00 – 00:00 
 

23:00 – 02:30 23:00 – 
02:30 

23:00 – 
01:00 

Supply of alcohol  
 

01:00-02:30  01:00 – 
02:30 

01:00-
01:00 

Opening Hours of 
premises   

 
 

09:00-03:00 09:00-
03:00 

09:00-
01:30 

 
Conditions 
 
1. No external sound systems shall be imported onto the premises; any imported musical 

instruments requiring amplification shall be amplified via the existing sound system 
(controlled by means of the Sound Limiting Device). 

 
2. There shall be no removal and loading of equipment from the premises between the 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

terminal hour and 08.00 hours. After 22.00 hours, no more than ten (10) patrons shall be 
permitted to use the smoking area at any one time.  

 
3. Secondary acoustic double glazing must be installed before new hours can be 

implemented. 
 
4. Secondary acoustic double glazing must be installed before new hours can be 

implemented. 
 
5. No new admissions after 1.30am on Friday and Saturday nights. 
 
6. Male and female SIA door staff to be employed. 
 
7. A contact name and number to be provided by the premises for local residents. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for the decison are as follows: 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant, the local resident and the 
ward councillors. In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives. The licensing sub-committee considered it 
was necessary and proportionate for the prevention of public nuisance to impose conditions in 
respect of opening and closing times, noise control and use of the external area for smoking. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence; and  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that  
 
a) That variation ought not to have been made; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have modified the 

conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way. 
 

May appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against. 
 

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  IN RESPECT  OF A 
BETTING SHOP,  PADDY POWERS, 66 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 5BY  

 

 The licensing officer presented his report. There were no questions. The applicant had brought 
additional documentation to the hearing. As all parties did not agree to accept this 
documentation it was rejected and not used as part of the deliberations.  



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

 
The representative for the applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the representative. The ward councillor had questions for the applicant.  
 
The ward councillor addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the ward 
councillor. The applicant had questions for the ward councillor. 
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 12.48pm. The meeting resumed at 1.05pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The licensing sub-committee having considered the application by Power Leisure Bookmarkers 
Limited  in respect of non-track betting premises licence at Paddy Powers, 66 Rye Lane, 
London SE15 5BY have made the decision to grant as applied for. 
 
Mandatory conditions 
 
1) The conditions specified in paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) shall be attached to the premises 

licence; 
 

(2) The summary of the terms and conditions of the premises licence issued under 
section 164(1)(c) of the Act shall be displayed in a prominent place within the premises; 
 
(3) The layout of the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the plan; 
 
(4) The premises shall not be used for – 

(a) The sale of tickets in a private lottery; and 
(b) The sale of tickets in any other lottery in respect of which the sale of tickets on the premises 
is otherwise prohibited; 
 

A “private lottery” means a private society lottery or a work lottery within the 
meaning of paragraphs 10 and 11 of Schedule 11 to the Act; and 
A “customer lottery” has the same meaning as in Part 3 of schedule 11 to the 
2005 Act 

 
The following mandatory conditions applicable to betting premises licences (other than tracks) 
will also be attached: 
 
(1) A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to enter the 
premises shall be displayed in a prominent place at every entrance to the premises; 
(2)(1) Access to the premises shall be from a street or from other premises with a betting 
premises licence; 
 
(2) (2) Without prejudice to sub-paragraph (2) (1), there shall be no means of direct 
access between the premises and other premises used for the retails sale of merchandise or 
services 
 
 (3) Subject to anything permitted by virtue of the 2005 Act, or done in accordance with 
paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 below, the premises shall not be used for any purpose other than for 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

providing facilities for betting; 
 
(4) Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place that 
requires any customer who wishes to use it to leave any gaming machine or betting 
machine in order to do so; 
 

1. A “private lottery” means a private society lottery or a work lottery within the meaning of 
paragraphs 10 and 11 of Schedule 11 to the Act; and 

 
2. A “customer lottery” has the same meaning as in Part 3 of schedule 11 to the 2005 Act 

 
The following mandatory conditions applicable to betting premises licences (other than tracks) 
will also be attached: 
(1) A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to enter the 
premises shall be displayed in a prominent place at every entrance to the premises; 
(2)(1) Access to the premises shall be from a street or from other premises with a betting 
premises licence; 
 
(2) (2) Without prejudice to sub-paragraph (2) (1), there shall be no means of direct 
access between the premises and other premises used for the retails sale of merchandise or 
services 
 
 (3) Subject to anything permitted by virtue of the 2005 Act, or done in accordance with 
paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7 below, the premises shall not be used for any purpose other than for 
providing facilities for betting; 
 
(4) Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place that 
requires any customer who wishes to use it to leave any gaming machine or betting 
machine in order to do so; 
 
(5) No apparatus for making information or other material available in the form of sounds or 
visual images may be used on the premises, except for apparatus used for the following 
purposes – 
 

(a) Communicating information about, or coverage of, sporting events, including – 
 

(i) Information relating to betting on such an event; and 
(ii) Any other matter or information, including an advertisement, which is 
incidental to such an event 
 

(b) communicating information relating to betting no any event (including the result of 
the event) in connection with which betting transactions may be or have been effected 
on the premises. 

 
(6) No publications, other than racing periodicals or specialist betting publications, may be sold 
or offered for sale on the premises; 
 
(7) No music, dancing or other entertainment shall be provided or permitted on the 
premises, save for entertainment provided in accordance with paragraph 5; 
 
(8)(1) No alcohol shall be permitted to be consumed on the premises at any time during 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 2 June 2010 
 

which facilities for gambling are being provided on the premises; 
 
(8)(2) A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (8) (1) shall be displayed in a 
prominent place at every entrance to the premises; and 
 
(9) A notice setting out the terms on which customers are invited to bet on the premises shall 
be displayed in a prominent place on the premises to which customers have unrestricted 
access. 
 
Default Conditions 
 
The following default condition will be attached to the premises licence: 
 
(1) No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the hours of 
10pm on one day and 7am on the next. 
 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the verbal representations of the applicant’s solicitor 
and the applicant.  The licensing sub-committee also considered the verbal representations of 
the interested parties.  The licensing sub-committee read the licensing officer’s report and 
considered the written representations of those interested party who were not in attendance.   
 
The licensing sub-committee determined that the application met the guidelines under the 
Gambling Commission’s guidance and the council’s statement Gambling Licensing Policy and 
found no reason to refuse the application.   
 
Appeal Rights 
 
That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application may appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court 
for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the 
magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant 
was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 1:30pm. 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 
DATED:  
 

  
 
 


